
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Leo Taylor 
01934 634621 
leo.taylor@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Friday, 8 April 2022 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Wednesday, 20 April 2022, 1.30 pm – New 
Council Chamber, Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will take place as indicated above.   
 
Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
meeting via the weblink below –  
 
https://youtu.be/YrkHsJCTc10 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors: 
 
Ciaran Cronnelly (Chairman), Mark Aplin, Caroline Cherry, Andy Cole, Hugh 
Gregor, Karin Haverson, Sandra Hearne, Ruth Jacobs, Huw James, Ian Parker, 
Timothy Snaden, Roz Willis and Georgie Bigg. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://youtu.be/YrkHsJCTc10


 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   

 
2.   Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters which 
affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel. The Chairman will select the 
order of the matters to be heard.  
Members of the Panel may ask questions of the member of the public and a dialogue 
between the parties can be undertaken.  
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by noon on the day 
before  
 

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A Member 
is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should immediately leave 
the meeting before the start of any debate.  
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their exit 
from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing Order 37.  
 

4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
4.1 Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 19 July 2021 – to approve as a correct 
record; and 
4.2 Notes of the informal Panel meeting held on 18 October 2021 – for noting. 
 

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
 

6.   BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 2  (Pages 15 - 46) 
 
The report of the BNSSG CCG Area Director (North Somerset). 
 

7.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan  (Pages 47 - 66) 
 
The report of the Director of Public Health. 
 

8.   The Panel's Work Plan  (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

     

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider a matter as an 
Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 

Page 2



 

 

“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request 
in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard to 
the wishes of any members of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. 
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the 
Chairman or the Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer’s 
representative before the start of the meeting so that all those present may be 
made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen & Co 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1  
 Minutes 

 
 

 
Minutes 
of the Meeting of the 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 19th July 2021 
held in the Town Hall, Weston-super-Mare 
 
Meeting Commenced:  13:30 Meeting Concluded:   16:05 
 
Councillors:  
 
P Ciaran Cronnelly (Chairman) 
A Caroline Cherry (Vice Chairman) 
 
A Marc Aplin 
P Andy Cole 
P Hugh Gregor 
A Karin Haverson 
P Sandra Hearne 
A Ruth Jacobs 
P Huw James 
A Ian Parker 
A Timothy Snaden 
A Roz Willis 
 
A Georgie Bigg (Co-opted Member) 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Health colleagues in attendance: Colin Bradbury, Peter Brindle, Clare McInernie 
(BNSSG Clinical Commissioning Group); Andrew Hollowood (Bristol Hospitals Bristol 
and Weston NHS Trust)  
 
Officers in attendance: Matt Lenny, (Public Health), Mike Riggall, Leo Taylor, 
(Corporate Services). 
 
HEA 

1 

Election of the Vice-Chairman (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Resolved: that Councillor Caroline Cherry be elected Vice-Chairman. 
 

HEA 
2 

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
None. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2  
 Minutes 

HEA 
4 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th March 2021 (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record.  
 

HEA 
6 

Central Weston (Primary Care) Estate (Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Panel agreed that this item be taken early. 
 

In introducing the Panel working group’s report into transport access issues 
and potential mitigations at the proposed new GP Practice/Health Centre at 
the Weston Rugby Ground site, the Chairman emphasised the following:-   
 

 solving the transport access challenges inherent to the location and 
layout of the site were a shared responsibility of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, the developer and the Council since the 
proposal formed part of a wider regeneration scheme around Weston-
super-Mare station;  

 these were preliminary discussions as the project was still some way 
away from the planning application stage; and  

 that he felt there was acknowledgement from all parties involved around 
the need to address these issues. 

   
Although the report’s conclusion was that the Panel would be unable to 
support the current proposals as things stood, he considered there were 
reasons to be hopeful that the Panel’s concerns could be sufficie
[...]
g, but this must be balanced with accessibility. 

 HOSP is unable to support the building of the health centre at 
Sunnyside Road (rugby club), as is currently planned, due to the 
inability of the site to suitably provide access to public transport 
which we believe will be detrimental to some patients. 

 HOSP calls on the CCG and the developers to work together to 
reconfigure the plans for the Sunnyside Road site incorporating a 
suitable road to allow access to public transport that serves patients 
using the health centre. 

 Upon reconfiguration of the plans for the site, the Chairman will 
reconvene to the working group to reconsider our position if there is 
new information. 

 If the plans remain unchanged then HOSP calls on the CCG to 
consider alternative plans for the relocation of Graham Road 
surgery (such as an alternative location or a branch surgery in the 
centre of Weston-super-Mare) 

 
HEA 
7 

Healthy Weston Review (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Area Director – North Somerset (BNSSG CCG) and colleagues from 
the CCG and University Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Trust (UHBW) 
gave a presentation addressing four key themes that the Panel had 
requested in an agreed one-year review of the implementation of the 
“Healthy Weston” changes to health services.  It was noted that although 
the implementation had commenced in Spring 2020, progress had been 
impacted by the pandemic. 
 
The Area Director opened the presentation by highlighting some contextual 
developments since the start of implementation, including the merger 
between UHB and Weston Area Health Trust (WAHT), the impacts of the 
epidemic and the commencement of the second phase of Healthy Weston. 
 
Andrew Hollowood, Consultant Surgeon and Clinical Lead for Strategy, 
gave the second part of the presentation addressing Theme 1: the staffing 
position for urgent and emergency care and the prospect of sustainably 
returning to a 24/7 rota (including the impact on other specialities and 
servic
[...]
t this time and would be provided in writing in 
due course. 
 

(9) What were the consultative arrangements for phase two of Healthy 
Weston?-  Proposals were currently being worked up by a group of senior 
clinicians and the due statutory consultation would occur should these 
proposals include significant service changes 
 
Following discussion about next steps, it was:-  
 
Concluded: that a Panel working group be established to consider the 
integration plan (integrating Bristol hospital and Weston General to form a 
single integrated Trust) 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report setting out the draft 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

Page 9



6  
 Minutes 

 
Members sought and received clarification on the following issues:  
 

 the disparity between male and female figures within the infant 
mortality data; 

 the reasons for stagnating or declining health indicators in the most 
deprived areas in the district after 2015; 

 the ways in which low levels of sexual health testing in the district 
would be addressed; 

 how the Strategy would be focussed to deliver best value for money; 
and 

 further clarification on early intervention for children and young 
people and the work of the Healthy Schools programme; 

 
Concluded: that HOSP endorse the draft Strategy. 
 

HEA 
9 

The HOSP Work Plan July 2021 (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Chairman outlined the current work plan and it was agreed that the 
following topics would be added to the list of proposed future projects: 
services around eating disorders and access to dentists.  It was also agreed 
that further thought to be given to work around trans health inequalities.  It 
was agreed that consideration be given to arranging a briefing involving 
neighbouring local authorities, possibly at Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) level. 
 
The Chairman also highlighted likely items for inclusion within the October 
HOSP agenda including winter pressures, long Covid, sexual health 
services, cancer services and possibly an update on the stroke programme 
currently being considered by JHOSC.  
 
He also referred to the item within the work plan regarding the nomination of 
a North Somerset Council Mental Health Champion.  Members agreed that 
it be recommended to Group Leaders that Councillor Mike Solomon be 
nominated as Mental Health Champion.  

 
Concluded: that the work item be updated in accordance with the above. 
 

 

 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

 
 

Page 10



1  
 Minutes 

 
 

 
Notes 
of the Informal Meeting of the 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 18th October 2021 
held on Microsoft Teams 
 
Meeting Commenced:  13:30 Meeting Concluded:   16:34 
 
Councillors:  
 
P Ciaran Cronnelly (Chairman) 
P Caroline Cherry (Vice Chairman) 
 
A Marc Aplin 
A Andy Cole 
A Hugh Gregor 
A Karin Haverson 
P Sandra Hearne 
P Ruth Jacobs 
P Huw James 
P Ian Parker 
A Timothy Snaden 
P Roz Willis 
 
A Georgie Bigg (Co-opted Member) 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Other Members in attendance: 
Councillor Ann Harley 
 
Health colleagues in attendance: Colin Bradbury (BNSSG Clinical Commissioning 
Group); Dr Holly Paris (168 Medical Group). 
 
Officers in attendance: Matt Lenny, Ted Sherman, Finley Kidd (Public Health), 
Hayley Verrico (ASSH), Leo Taylor, Brent Cross (Corporate Services). 
 
HEA  Chairman’s Welcome (Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Chairman welcomed Members, officers and health colleagues to the 
informal meeting. 
 

HEA  Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th July 2021 (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Page 11



2  
 Minutes 

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be noted, for approval at the next 
formal meeting of the Panel. 
  

HEA  Recruitment to and development of the integrated frailty and care 
home model (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Panel agreed that this item be taken early. 
 

The Area Director – North Somerset (BNSSG CCG) introduced the Frailty 
Lead GP for 168 Medical Group, who presented the report on phase 1 of the 
Care Home Hub model. 
 
The challenges facing Weston-super-Mare’s 72 care homes and a set of 
proposed solutions were discussed, along with some early feedback and the 
steps leading up to phase 2 of the project. 
 
Members, officers and health colleagues discussed the following:  
 
The model would be a start in developing a better system, and the learning 
and experience gained in the process would be extrapolated to fulfil wider 
community need. There was no distinction made between how residents 
were funded when providing support, and Home First was still the advice 
from officers when releasing patients from hospital. North Somerset Council 
was paying care workers Proud to Care bonuses, which included retention 
bonuses to attract a longer term work force, and all contracts for care work 
in North Somerset had now changed to allow care workers to be paid for the 
full hours they were scheduled (as opposed to not being paid when 
appointments were cancelled at short notice). The funding for the Care 
Home Hub service would be recurrent. 
   
Concluded: that the report be received, and that comments be sent to 
officers in the form of minutes. 
 

HEA  Planning for winter pressures (Agenda Item 3) 
 
The Area Director – North Somerset (BNSSG CCG) and the Director of 
Adult Social Services and Housing each presented on plans for addressing 
pressures on the health and care services over the winter period.  
 
The reports highlighted statistics for local NHS trusts compared to national 
averages, updates on primary care and Covid-19 vaccinations, workforce 
challenges and the wider initiatives in place to improve delivery of urgent 
care during winter 2021/22 including details of the Innovation and 
Sustainability grant. 
 
Members discussed the following points: the perceived low take-up of the 
Covid-19 vaccine in some localities; the availability and uptake of the flu 
vaccine for healthcare workers; the priority list for flu vaccines; how the 
incorrect Covid-19 tests at the Wolverhampton laboratory had affected 
Covid-19 rates in North Somerset; that exceptional exemptions for the 
mandatory vaccination of care home workers would not continue past 
Christmas; the need to lobby central government for further positive 
intervention in the care sector. 

Page 12



3  
 Minutes 

 
It was then:-  
 
Concluded: that  
1) the reports be received, and that comments be sent to officers in the form 
of minutes; and that 
2) the Director of Adult Social Services provide an update on the outcome of 
the Innovation and Sustainability grant bids to a future meeting. 
 

HEA Update on action to address local substance misuse needs and 
improve outcomes (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Director of Public Health and Regulatory Services presented the report 
providing an overview of the support available for people with substance 
misuse and mental health needs in North Somerset.  
 
Concluded: that the update be received, and that comments be sent to 
officers in the form of minutes. 
 

HEA Update on action to support local sexual health needs and improve 
outcomes (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The report was presented by the Director of Public Health, and gave details 
of the key areas of support available to people in North Somerset in order to 
support discussion on how best to meet local needs going forward.  
 
The challenges and impacts of Covid-19 were examined, as well as 
mandatory Relationships and Sex Education in schools, school clinics and 
support for Weston College, contraception and chlamydia treatment in 
Primary Care, the Unity specialist level 3 service (whose contract had been 
extended to March 2024), Pre-exposure prophylaxis (PrEP) to reduce risk of 
HIV transmission, and terminations of pregnancy. Next steps for future work 
were also discussed. 
 
In discussion, Members suggested that doing more to raise awareness of 
sexual health issues and treatment was important as many people did not 
seem to be aware of the availability of these. The perceived intimidating 
nature of the Wish clinic at Weston Hospital was also discussed. 
 
Concluded: that the update be received, and that comments be sent to 
officers in the form of minutes. 
 

HEA  The HOSP Work Plan October 2021 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Chairman outlined the current work plan and it was agreed that the work 
of the Central Weston Estate working group had concluded; that the joint 
working group with the Children and Young People’s Services Panel on 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) would continue after 
the provider, AWP, had come back to the group; and that a working group to 
look at Weston Hospital’s integration with UHB to form UHBWT was in the 
process of being formed. 

 

Page 13



4  
 Minutes 

Concluded: that the work plan item be updated in accordance with the 
above. 
 

  
 

 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

 
 

Page 14



 

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
April 2022 

 

Report of: BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 2 

Title: BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 2 

Ward: N/A 

Officer Presenting Report: Colin Bradbury, Ian Barrington, Andy Hollowood, Sarah Jenkins 

Contact Email Address: Helen.edelstyn@nhs.net; sian.barry5@nhs.net  

Recommendations 
The committee is asked to: 

1. Note this update report and the progress made by the BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 

Two programme team in developing the concluding phase of the work to secure Weston 

General Hospital as a dynamic and thriving hospital at the heart of the local community 

2. Give a view on whether the proposed model of care and either/ both of the two emerging 

options1 constitute substantial variation to current services which would require formal 

consultation with the local authorities via HOSP/JHOSC and with the public 

3. Share comments and feedback on the high-level ap
[...]
d type of planned surgery and procedures (such as endoscopies) we can 

offer. Subject to capital investment, this could (for example) enable 8,159 – 8,945 more hip 

replacements or 41,749 – 45,773 more cataract operations to be performed on the 

Weston Hospital site every year (Objective C) 

Page 19



Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Report 

 

6 
 

 Continue to provide urgent and emergency surgery and critical care for people without 

complex needs (Objective C). 

Clinicians and health service leaders believe the proposed model will be more accessible and 

better able to support the changing needs of the local population.  

In addition, this proposed model of care will help address the fact that Weston is not able to sustain 

the wide range of teams and rotas to deliver certain specialist inpatient care for areas such as 

gastroenterology, cardiology and respiratory. Under the proposed new model, inpatient medical 

specialties are concentrated in other surrounding hospital leaving Weston to focus on developing 

centres of excellence for older adults (Objective B) and planned surgery (Objective C). The main 

components of the proposed model of care described above are shown in figure 1 below, mapped 

against the three floors at Weston General Hospital:  

 

 

Figure 1: Proposed model of care for Weston General Hospital 

 

As described above, the new model of care is designed to meet the specific needs of our local 

population and proposes establishing a specialist service able to treat older adults (Objective B) 

holistically within a dedicated older adult’s inpatient service. Other types of specialist inpatient 

medical care (e.g. gastroenterology, respiratory, cardiology) would be provided by larger other 

local hospitals (Objective A).  

This would free up around 40 beds at Weston General Hospital. This released resource, combined 

with bed capacity freed up by other BNSSG initiatives (most notably £20m of recurrent new 

investment to reduce length of stay through a programme called ‘Discharge to Assess’), would be 

re-purposed to create the surgical centre of excellence (Objective C) able to treat many thousands 

more patients a year. It is proposed this facility would support a wide catchment area across 

BNSSG and Somerset CCGs, to reduce the length of time that people are currently waiting for a 

broad range of planned operations and procedures. 

Page 20



Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Report 

 

7 
 

Therefore, under the proposed model of care we need to consider options for the management of 

emergency patients (other than older people) who would need specialist inpatient medical care for 

more than 24 hours. We have identified two potential options for delivering this model of care. The 

services shown in figure 1 above would be provided under both emerging options.  

The two emerging options for emergency services for people in Weston, Worle and the 

surrounding area are: 

 Option 1: Patients in ambulances (other than older people) who may need more than 24 

hours specialist medical inpatient care are taken straight to another hospital 

 Option 2: All people in an ambulance, other than those with conditions for which there are 

existing established pathways (e.g. major trauma) would be taken to Weston General 

Hospital for assessment and initial treatment. If, on assessment, they needed specialist 

inpatient care for more than 24 hours (other than older people) they would be transferred to 

another local hospital. 

See Appendix B for a diagram of each option.  

It should be noted that although the evaluation and assurance process is still in train, the 

programme's Clinical Design Group is strongly in favour of Option 2. 

This is because Option 2, when compared to Option1: 

 treats more emergency cases at Weston 

 reduces emergency ambulance journey times 

 reduces the number of non-elective beds displaced to neighbouring hospitals  

 gives Weston st
[...]
breast, 
cancer, urology

Support services

e.g. x-ray, pharmacy, 
pathology, therapies

Proposed service changes under Healthy Weston Phase 2

Expand the range of specialties able to provide 

same day outpatient services through urgent 

assessment clinics; enabling patients to be 

rapidly assessed, diagnosed, and treated without 

being admitted to a ward or trolleyed area 

Transfer anyone (other than care of elderly 

patients) needing more than 24 hours 

inpatient care to larger neighbouring 

hospitals, resulting in shorter stays and better 

outcomes. In our preferred option, this would 

mean 8 additional transfers per day

Use capacity freed up by changes to 

inpatient medicine to develop a surgical 

centre of excellence. Once fully 

operational, this unit could treat 20 – 130* 

extra people at Weston Hospital every day

* The number of patients each day would be dependent on the 

type of operation or procedure carried out. The range shown 

here is based on two common procedures: hip replacements 

and cataract operations. Note: full delivery of this change would 

require capital investment.

Key: = No change proposed as part of Healthy Weston Phase 2

= Change proposed as part of Healthy Weston Phase 2

P
age 39



Option 1 (not favoured)

Patients in ambulances 
(other than care of 

elderly patients) who 
may need more than 24 
hours specialist medical 
inpatient care are taken 

straight to another 
hospital

Option 2 (favoured)

Patients in ambulances 
are taken to Weston as 

they are today and 
assessed. If they need 

care that is best 
delivered elsewhere, 

they are transferred to 
another hospital

   

Although the evaluation and assurance 

process is still in train, the programme's 

Clinical Design Group is strongly in favour 

of Option 2.

This is because Option 2, when compared to 

Option1:

✓ treats more emergency cases at Weston

✓ reduces emergency ambulance journey 

times

✓ reduces the number of non-elective 

beds displac
[...]
lan

	8 The Panel's Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 200422 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 20 April 2022 
New Council Chamber, Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 1.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.52 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Ciaran Cronnelly (Chairman) 
Karin Haverson 
Sandra Hearne 
Ruth Jacobs 
Ian Parker 
Roz Willis 
 
Georgie Bigg (co-opted Member) 
 
Apologies: Councillors Mark Aplin, Caroline Cherry, Andy Cole and Hugh Gregor. 
 
Absent: Councillor Timothy Snaden. 
 
Health Colleagues in attendance: Colin Bradbury (BNSSG Clinical Commissioning 
Group); Andrew Hollowood; Mark Goninon; Anne Frampton (University Hospitals Bristol 
and Weston NHS Trust); Sarah Jenkins (SWAST) 
 
Officers in attendance: Matt Lenny, (Public Health), Leo Taylor, (Corporate Services).  
  
HEA 
10 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

HEA 
11 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 19 July 2021, and notes of the informal 
Panel meeting held on 18 October 2021. 
  
Resolved:  
(1) that the minutes of the meeting of 19 July 2021 be approved as a correct 
record; and that 
(2) the notes of the informal meeting of 18 October 2021 be noted. 
   

HEA 
12 

BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 2 
 
The BNSSG Area Director (North Somerset) introduced the report on the 



2 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 200422 
 

proposed changes at Weston Hospital, including the two options for the new 
model of care at the hospital which would enable between 22 and 114 extra daily 
procedures. The two options were summarised as:  
  
“Option 1 - Patients in ambulances (other than care of elderly patients) who may 
need more than 24 hours specialist medical inpatient care are taken straight to 
another hospital”. 
  
“Option 2 - Patients in ambulances are taken to Weston as they are today and 
assessed. If they need care that is best delivered elsewhere, they are transferred 
to another hospital.” 
  
Requests for clarification from Members were as follows (with responses in italics): 

       Why would there need to be a transfer if patients needed care for longer 
than 24 hours? The 24-hour period allowed for a thorough clinical review to 
determine whether there was a need for further ongoing treatment in 
specialist units. Examples of this were patients with heart problems, 
respiratory ailments, liver failure, complex gastrointestinal issues etc. 

       Details on the types of procedures envisioned under the new model. Hip 
and joint operations, eye, breast cancer, gastroenterology, emergency 
surgery, urology and gynaecological surgeries. 

       How dependent on capital investment were the plans for option 2? Much 
could be achieved within the current services – modelling indicated that 
changes to non-elective services could release up to  26 beds for planned 
care work. 

       What assurances did these options give for the long term plans for the 
hospital? Option 1 would bring risk to recruitment and retention of staff; 
Option 2 would ensure that no patients were diverted outside of existing 
networks. There would also be more access to medical investigations early 
on, which would provide increased job satisfaction for staff. 

       Would there be a redeployment of staff due to the increased triage at the 
start of the patient journey? There would be little change in terms of the 
nursing workforce, although there would be a change for consultant 
practitioner roles as well as the therapy workforce. 

       How had calculations on capacity and use of the hospital throughout the 
year been done? 2019/20 had been used as a baseline, plus allowing for 
demographic growth. 

  
The Chairman called for an adjournment for procedural clarification. 
  

Meeting adjourned 14:53 
------------------------------------------------------------ 

Meeting restarted 15:12 
  
In considering the proposed model of care, it was noted that the Panel had been 
asked to form a view on whether the proposed model and two delivery options 
would constitute substantial variations. Although a substantial variation 
determination would necessitate formal consultation both with Panel and the 
public, Members noted that the Clinical Commissioning Group was committed to 
further public, staff and panel engagement on the proposals regardless of the 
Panel’s determination. 



3 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 200422 
 

  
The Panel also noted that, although delivery Option 2 was strongly favoured by 
the programme’s Clinical Design Group, the evaluation process was still underway 
and a decision on the preferred approach was due shortly (assuming the HOSP 
supported the proposed criteria included in the covering paper). Both Options 1 
and 2 would involve significant additional capital investment and were therefore 
dependent on funding streams becoming available.   
  
The Panel nevertheless took the view that Option 2 did not represent a 
“significant” change but rather an ‘evolution’ of the service, delivering 
improvements including treating more emergency cases at Weston, reduced 
emergency ambulance journey times and reductions in the number of non-elective 
beds displaced to neighbouring hospitals.   The panel also indicated it 
provisionally was supportive of option 2, if the benefits outlined in the report 
around increased access to local elective treatment were realised. 
  
The Panel considered that Option 1 would however constitute a substantial 
variation in service since it would not deliver this anticipated evolution of services 
at the hospital required to meet the projected needs of the local population.    The 
panel stated they were not supportive of option 1 and asked the CCG to consider 
dropping this option when the evaluation process concluded. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1)    that it be determined that the proposed Option 2 does not constitute a 
substantial variation; 
  

2)    that it be determined that Option 1 does constitute a substantial variation, 
but, as this option is not in the best interest of the local population, this 
option should be dropped; 
  

3)    that the Panel expects that any outcomes of engagement and evaluation 
meetings be shared with it; 
  

4)    that the draft evaluation criteria proposed to be used to assess the options 
be supported; and 
  

5)    that the panel would be supportive of helping with engagement of the 
public and that the Chairman determine with Panel Members how it can 
best do this. 

  
  

HEA 
13 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan 
 
The Director of Public Health presented to the Panel and asked it to review the 
progress in implementing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan, 
including the performance monitoring dashboard, as well as providing comments 
and suggestions to the ongoing work. He also asked the Panel to note that the 
team producing the work had been shortlisted for two national awards for their 
work on the Strategy and Action Plan. 
  
Members asked for clarification and commented on the following: who would be 



4 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 200422 
 

participating in the stakeholder workshops; how to maintain healthy work 
environments; mental health and social prescribing; whether there was buy-in from 
all partners.  
  
Concluded: that the report be received, and comments shared with officers in the 
form of minutes. 
  
  

HEA 
14 

The Panel's Work Plan 
 
The Chairman outlined the current work plan and it was agreed that the joint 
working group with the Children and Young People’s Services Panel on Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) would be reported on at the June 
meeting of the Children and Young People’s Services Panel; the meetings of the 
Merger Integration working group were still ongoing; and that resolutions from this 
Panel meeting would be added to the work plan.  

  
Concluded: that the work item be updated in accordance with the above. 
  
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 
 

 


